



\$~4
*
+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 642/2017
VIJAY SINGHPlaintiff

Through: (Appearance not given) (joined
through VC)

versus

SANDHYA GOEL & ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Vidit Gupta, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Adv. for
D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **16.04.2025**

**IA No.3540/2025 under Section 5 of Limitation Act
moved by defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay
in filing Reply to IA no.6964/2024; and**

**IA No.3541/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved by
defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing
IA no.3540/2025**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IAs and submits that he has no objection to the same.

2. Heard. In view of above and in view of reasons stated in the applications, both captioned IAs stand allowed as prayed for and reply to IA no.6964/2024 by defendant no.2 is taken on record. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

**IA No.6964/2024 moved by plaintiff for summoning of
witnesses**

3. **Pleadings qua defendant no.1 are already complete.**

4. Reply to the captioned IA filed by defendant no.2 is allowed to be taken on record vide order of even date.

5. **Let rejoinder be filed by the plaintiff within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.**

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 16:00:26



Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing

CS(OS) 642/2017

6. The matter is listed for remaining cross-examination of PW-1 by defendant no.2.

7. At this stage, it is informed by learned counsel for defendant no.1 that as per information received by him, the plaintiff has expired in the month of January, 2025. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will take requisite steps as per law in this regard. The necessary steps be taken expeditiously.

8. An application for summoning of witnesses filed by the plaintiff is pending consideration.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 01.08.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2025/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any