



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 642/2017**
VIJAY SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv. for LR's of
deceased plaintiff (joined
through VC),

Versus

SANDHYA GOEL & ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Vidit Gupta & Mr. Trivesh
Sharma, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Tanmay Nagar, Mr. Gurpreet
Singh Sethi & Mr. Dev Arya,
Advs. for D-2 (joined through
VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

**IA No. 19723/2025 under Order XXII Rule 3 r/w
Section 151 CPC moved by the plaintiff seeking
permission to bring on record LR's of plaintiff; and
IA No. 19724/2025 under Section 5 of Limitation Act
moved by plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in
filing IA no.19723/2025.**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned respective counsels for the
non-applicants/defendant no. 1 & 2 present accept notice of
the captioned IAs and seek time to file appropriate reply.
Let reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today
with copy to the opposite side, who shall be at liberty to
file Rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
3. Re-notify for completion of pleadings on the next
date of hearing.

**IA No.6964/2024 moved by plaintiff for summoning of
witnesses.**

4. Pleadings qua defendant no.1 are already
complete.



5. Reply to the captioned IA filed by defendant no.2 is already on record. However, the rejoinder to the same has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The plaintiff has expired and his LRs are not yet on record.

6. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing

CS(OS) 642/2017

7. The matter is at the stage of remaining cross-examination of PW-1/Mr. Vijay Singh, on behalf of the defendant no.2.

8. However, the plaintiff has reportedly expired on 28.12.2024.

9. An application for substitution of LRs of deceased plaintiff alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing of said are pending consideration.

10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 15.05.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 19, 2026/bs**